October 23, 2020
Responses to questions on the NVTA Vine, Santa Rosa City Bus, Fairfield-Suisun FAST, and Petaluma Transit joint CAD/AVL Request for
Information – RFI No. 20-07
Q#
1

RFI Reference
P6. “Connectivity to
Trapeze for ADA
Vehicles”

Question
The bulk of project requirements
and description in the RFI refer to
fixed route vehicles. Can you
please describe in paragraph
form the desired role of the new
system in managing paratransit
operations?

Commentary
Generally there are firms that
do fixed route service well, and
there are other firms that do
paratransit service well. Trying
to combine fixed route and
paratransit solutions into a
single project usually results in
making major compromises in
one technology area or the
other – you can’t be good at
everything.

Agency Responses
The agencies do not require
connectivity to Trapeze. NVTA
frequently use ADA vehicles for fixed
route so roughly 10-15 ADA vehicles
will need to be retrofitted with
CAD/AVL equipment.

We recommend splitting out all
ADA Paratransit elements of the
system into a separate project
to maintain focus on the fixed
route CAD/AVL solution.
2

“

Will the new system be expected
to function as the primary invehicle interface for paratransit
drivers? (real-time manifest, turn
by turn directions, etc.)

No

3

“

Is the intent to have a single
dispatch view that displays the
locations of all vehicles, whether
they are fixed route or
paratransit?

Yes – but just for the vehicles
retrofitted with CAD/AVL equipment.
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4

P5. “a removable tablet
would be ideal … pretrip inspections… easy…
replacement”

This attribute seems to conflict
with the item on P6 listed below.

5

P6. “Hard wired
displays instead of
tablets”

Can you please elaborate on this
attribute? How do you reconcile
this preference for a hard wired
display with the stated
preference on p5 for “a
removable tablet would be ideal”

6

P10. #25 “demand
responsive fixed route
service”

Can you please explain what you
mean by “demand responsive
fixed route service?”

Apologies for the conflicting
language. Some of the systems desire a
hard-wired tablet – others would like
the flexibility of a removable tablet. All
systems would like 4G equipped tablets
that can be used by road supervisors in
the field (which would not be hard
wired).
See response above.

This should state deviated fixed
route. NVTA has four on-demand
systems operating in American Canyon,
St. Helena, Yountville and
Calistoga. American Canyon and St.
Helena also provide bus services to
local schools on deviated fixed route
during to coordinate with bell times.

Does this refer to the ability to
add extra buses (trippers) on a
route when demand (or
crowding) increases?
Can you confirm the intent here
is for buses that travel on a fixed
route, as opposed to door-todoor or curb-to-curb service (e.g.
paratransit)

During the pandemic, all systems may
have a need to add extra buses during
peak periods to accommodate the
region’s social distancing requirements.
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6

Can you please identify specific
routes in the participating
agencies’ networks that are
subject to demand responsive
changes in service?

NVTA is the only system that has curb
to curb on demand services that
operate both as regular bus services
and ADA services in the four smaller
jurisdictions mentioned above. The
shuttle vehicles will not need CAD/AVL
equipment as they use 4G-equipped
pads that interface with the
DoubleMap network.

Or perhaps do you mean to
create a distinction between
A) “scheduled service” (focus on
buses arriving at a specific time a bus will be here at 11:15, then
at 11:28…) vs.
B) “headway service” (focus on
consistent spacing between
buses - a bus will arrive every 13
minutes, but we don’t guarantee
exactly what time)

NVTA typically has fixed route service in
the City of Napa but given the current
demand levels during the pandemic, we
are operating stop to stop on-demand
services. It’s anticipated that fixed
route services will be restored at some
point. Dispatch of vehicles is by
telephone or by mobile app. Other
operators all have fixed route except
for ADA services.
All systems fixed route are on
scheduled service (not headways).

7

P11 #32 and #33

Which of the listed onboard
systems (at which agency(ies))
support ethernet communication
via MQTT network protocol?
Is there a specific use case for
this integration you have in
mind?

Our system uses MQTT for some
functions, but generally this isn’t
used for onboard hardware
integrations, so we’d like to
know if there is a specific use
case in mind.

Page 3 of 7

Currently MQTT network protocol is
required for the Clipper fare media
equipment. It may also be used in the
future for other equipment.

8

None

Would the agencies be interested
in Voice Over IP solutions to
augment or replace existing
legacy radios?

9

NVTA’s Website

On NVTA’s website it states
“please submit your RFI response
by November 5th, 2020 to
kmiller@nvta.ca.gov”. However,
we were also emailed this
procurement through the
publicpurchase.com and it seems
that vendors could upload their
response there as well.

We are seeing an industry trend
away from legacy radios that
require specific infrastructure
towards VOIP systems (that
provide dynamic private channel
communications). Some
agencies ditch their old radios
and move purely to VOIP and
some agencies retain the old
radios as an open channel
backup system.

I think most systems would be
interested in knowing more about
VOIP, pros and cons. Given the number
of emergencies that our systems have
responded to in recent years, we want
to make sure that the system is sound
and would not interfere with
communications during evacuation
responses.

Reponses to the RFI may be uploaded
in publicpurchase.com but we strongly
encourage you to submit them via
email to kmiller@nvta.ca.gov.
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10

Page 5 of the RFI lists
the following bullet:
Supports integration
with and over-the-air
message updates to
Luminator and Hanover
headsigns and internal
bus electronic signage.
This includes variable
messaging through
signage as buses are in
operation doing various
functions (display bus
route name, destination,
safety messaging, bus
stop names based upon
vehicle location, custom
messaging, etc).

一 For “over-the-air message
updates”, can NVTA please clarify
if this is referring to the CAD/AVL
firm’s ability to integrate with a
Wireless Destination Sign? Or are
you referring to wireless
downloads to the CAD/AVL
onboard systems, which would
contain the required destination
sign and automatic announcement
system data to support the
integrated operations described
above.
一
一
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We are referring to wireless downloads
to the CAD/AVL onboard systems,
which would contain the required
destination sign and automatic
announcement system data to support
the integrated operations described
above.

11

On page 10, question 25 states “Describe
your system’s ability to administer both
scheduled fixed route service and demandresponsive fixed-route service.”

Can you please clarify the
meaning of “demandresponsive fixed-route
service”? Is this referring to
Flex or Deviated Fixed Route
service (e.g., fixed route
service that provides for
deviating from the route for a
pre-scheduled pickup at a
specified, off route location)?
Or did you simply mean
“administer both scheduled
fixed route service and
demand-responsive service”?

See response to question 6

12

Does the headsign
equipment or AVA
systems support API
integrations?

Yes

13

How have your
CAD/AVL systems
integrated to TSPs in
the past?

TSP is used in a couple of
ways to keep the buses
operating on scheduled
times on high trafficked
corridors. First, TSP is
activated within a certain
proximity of a signal and
the signal may be
extended if the vehicle is
running behind its
scheduled time point.
Second, future signal
configuration may allow
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for advance transit signal
in specific lanes at certain
intersections. The TSP
indicator on the bus needs
to communicate with the
signal to ensure it senses
the vehicle is at the
intersection.
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